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Rating: Buy 

Target Price: Rs.427 

Share Price: Rs.342 

 

Key data  KPP IN / KAPT.BO  

52-week high / low Rs.496 / 332 

Sensex / Nifty 52974 / 15842 

3-m average volume  $1.5m 

Market cap  Rs.51bn / $655m 

Shares outstanding  149m 

 

Shareholding pattern (%) Mar-22 Dec-21 Sep-21 

Promoters 51.6 51.6 54.6 

    - of which, Pledged 51.8 50.0 45.3 

Free float 48.4 48.4 45.5 

    - Foreign institutions 5.3 5.7 8.9 

   - Domestic institutions 35.8 34.2 27.3 

   - Public  7.3 8.5 9.3 

 

Key financials (YE Mar)  FY20   FY21   FY22   FY23e   FY24e  

Sales (Rs m)            79,040            76,707            70,620            78,966            87,691  

Net profit (Rs m)              4,463              4,906              3,602              3,884              4,830  

EPS (Rs)                29.1                33.0                24.2                26.1                32.4  

PE (x)                  6.2                10.4                14.2                13.1                10.6  

EV / EBITDA (x)                  4.2                  7.1                  9.2                  8.5                  6.9  

PBV (x)                  0.8                  1.3                  1.2                  1.1                  1.0  

RoE (%)                13.3                13.3                  8.8                  8.6                  9.9  

RoCE (%)                17.9                15.3                11.2                10.9                12.5  

Dividend yield (%)                  1.9                  2.5                  0.4                  1.9                  1.5  

Net debt / equity (x)                  0.2                  0.2                  0.2                  0.2                  0.1  

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research  

 

Relative price performance 

 

Source: Bloomberg 
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16 May 2022 

Kalpataru Power 

Mixed-bag performance, attractive valuations; maintaining a Buy 

Prevailing challenges related to input costs and supply-chain disruptions 
hurt Kalpataru’s Q4 FY22 performance. Revenue fell 14% y/y and the 
EBITDA margin contracted 189bps y/y. On execution front, the 
company is well placed to deliver decent revenue growth (an 11% CAGR 
over FY22-24) led by its strong, Rs157.6bn, order book, 2.2x FY22 sales. 
Commodity pressures, however, will curb profitability, with 
FY23e/FY24e EBITDA margin expected to be benign at 8.7%/9.3%, 
compared to the past 10.5-11%. The recent fall in the stock price reflects 
the ongoing challenges and, hence, is attractive at 10.7x FY24e EPS. We 
maintain our Buy rating with a target price of Rs427 (assigning a 10x 
P/E to FY24e core earnings). 

A mixed bag result; strong order backlog. Fewer T&D dispatches and slow 
progress in a few O&G pipeline projects pulled down revenue 14% y/y. The 
EBITDA margin contracted 189bps y/y to 8.5% (ARe: 8%), squeezed mainly by 
higher input prices and freight cost, and CTC provisioning (Rs1.18bn). Order 
inflows reached the targeted level and were Rs81.6bn in FY22, largely 
international (74%), led by a huge Rs32.8bn order in Chile executable in 6-7 years.  

KPP-JMC merged entity, likely by end-FY23. With the merger process going 
well, management expects it to be completed by Mar’23. The proposed merger 
is likely to bring complementary capabilities into play to win business in high-
growth segments and emerging markets, heighten capabilities to bid for large/ 
complex projects and bring efficiencies (procurement synergies and cost 
optimisation – finance and otherwise) to augment shareholder wealth. 

Outlook, Valuation. With the overall outlook for ordering remains healthy, 
management guided to order inflows of Rs100bn-110bn in FY23. Due to 
commodity price pressures, we cautiously estimate Rs92bn order inflow in 
FY23. Overall, we expect 11.4%/15.8% revenue/PAT CAGRs over FY22-23 
and 8.7%/9.3% EBITDA margins in FY23/FY24 with the risk of an upward 
revision. Risk: Slowdown in inflows due to rise in input prices. 
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Quick Glance – Financials and Valuations 

Fig 1 – Income statement (Rs m) 

Year-end: Mar FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23e FY24e 

Order book  132,880 138,900 157,590 170,208 187,191 

Net revenues  79,040 76,707 70,620 78,966 87,691 

    Growth (%)  11.1 -3.0 -7.9 11.8 11.0 

Material cost  32,680 27,937 29,700 33,166 36,830 

Employee & other exps. 37,760 40,700 34,390 38,930 42,693 

EBITDA  8,600 8,070 6,530 6,870 8,168 

    EBITDA margins (%)  10.9 10.5 9.2 8.7 9.3 

- Depreciation  1,100 1,146 1,050 1,182 1,292 

Other income  580 792 810 1,052 1,086 

Interest expenses  1,660 1,086 1,240 1,419 1,346 

PBT  6,420 6,630 5,050 5,321 6,616 

    Effective tax rate (%)  30.5 26.0 28.7 27.0 27.0 

+ Associates / (Minorities)  - - - - - 

Net income  4,630 6,152 5,150 3,884 4,830 

Adjusted income  4,463 4,906 3,602 3,884 4,830 

WANS  153 149 149 149 149 

FDEPS (Rs / sh)  29.1 33.0 24.2 26.1 32.4 

    EPS growth (%)  11.2 13.3 -26.6 7.8 24.3 

 

Fig 3 – Cash-flow statement (Rs m) 

Year-end: Mar FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23e FY24e 

PBT  6,660 8,313 7,220 5,321 6,616 

+ Non-cash items  2,180 1,440 1,480 1,549 1,551 

Oper. prof. before WC 8,840 9,753 8,700 6,870 8,168 

- Incr. / (decr.) in WC  5,091 164 6,979 794 1,894 

Others incl. taxes  -1,822 -2,446 -1,836 -1,437 -1,786 

Operating cash-flow  1,927 7,143 -116 4,640 4,487 

- Capex (tang. + intang.)  1,650 1,700 671 1,183 1,292 

Free cash-flow  276 5,443 -787 3,457 3,195 

Acquisitions  - - - - - 

- Div. (incl. buyback & taxes)  731 1,266 223 968 745 

+ Equity raised  - -12 2 - - 

+ Debt raised  5,695 -1,966 6,962 -2,000 -1,200 

- Fin investments  2,157 218 280 - - 

- Misc. (CFI + CFF)  1,167 2,232 1,325 394 288 

Net cash-flow  1,916 -250 4,349 95 963 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research  

 

Fig 5 – Price movement 

 
Source: Bloomberg 

Fig 2 – Balance sheet (Rs m) 

Year-end: Mar FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23e FY24e 

Share capital  309 298 300 300 300 

Net worth  35,356 38,628 43,620 46,537 50,622 

Debt  11,774 9,808 16,770 14,770 13,570 

Minority interest  - - - - - 

DTL / (Assets)  51 -234 - - - 

Capital employed   47,181 48,202 60,390 61,307 64,192 

Net tangible assets  5,849 6,422 6,310 6,365 6,412 

Net intangible assets  91 60 160 106 59 

Goodwill  - - - - - 

CWIP (tang. & intang.)  395 407 40 40 40 

Investments (strategic)  8,642 8,860 9,140 9,140 9,140 

Investments (financial)  - - - - - 

Current assets (ex cash)  78,199 77,477 79,870 83,462 91,024 

Cash   3,371 3,121 7,470 7,565 8,528 

Current liabilities  49,366 48,144 42,600 45,371 51,011 

Working capital  28,833 29,333 37,270 38,091 40,013 

Capital deployed  47,181 48,202 60,390 61,307 64,192 

Contingent liabilities  6,619 7,131 - - - 

 

Fig 4 – Ratio analysis 

Year-end: Mar FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23e FY24e 

P/E (x)  6.2 10.4 14.2 13.1 10.6 

EV / EBITDA (x)  4.2 7.1 9.2 8.5 6.9 

EV / Sales (x)  0.5 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.6 

P/B (x)  0.8 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.0 

RoE (%)  13.3 13.3 8.8 8.6 9.9 

RoCE (%) - after tax  17.9 15.3 11.2 10.9 12.5 

RoIC (%) - after tax  16.0 14.9 10.7 10.9 12.5 

DPS (Rs / sh) 3.5 8.5 1.5 6.5 5.0 

Dividend yield (%)  1.9 2.5 0.4 1.9 1.5 

Dividend payout (%) - incl. DDT  15.8 20.6 4.3 24.9 15.4 

Net debt / equity (x)  0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 

Receivables (days)  162 178 168 170 174 

Inventory (days)  34 28 32 32 32 

Payables (days)  99 109 126 111 109 

CFO :  PAT  %  43.2 145.6 -3.2 119.5 92.9 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 

Fig 6 – Strong order book 

 
Source: Company 
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  Result Highlights  

Fig 7 – Quarterly and annual performance   

(Rs m) Q4 FY22 Q4 FY21 Y/Y (%) Q3 FY22 Q/Q (%) FY22 FY21 Y/Y (%) 

Net revenue 20,100 23,370 -14.0 18,480 8.8 70,620 76,710 -7.9 

EBITDA 1,710 2,430 -29.6 1,680 1.8 6,530 8,080 -19.2 

     EBITDA margins (%) 8.5 10.4 -189bps 9.1 -58bps 9.2 10.5 -129bps 

Interest 300 280 7.1 320 -6.3 1,240 1,090 13.8 

Depreciation 260 280 -7.1 260 0.0 1,050 1,150 -8.7 

Other income 190 140 35.7 270 -29.6 810 790 2.5 

Extraordinary items  - -  2,620  2,170 1,680 29.2 

Profit before tax 1,340 2,010 -33.3 3,990 -66.4 7,220 8,310 -13.1 

 Tax 470 710 18.3 840 -44.0 2,070 2,160 -4.2 

Reported PAT 870 1,300 -33.1 3,150 -72.4 5,150 6,150 -16.3 

Adjusted PAT 870 1,300 -33.1 1,082 -19.6 3,602 4,906 -26.6 

       Net margins (%) 4.3 5.6 -123bps 17.0 -1272bps 7.3 8.0 -72bps 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 5.8 8.5 -31.0 7.0 -17.1 24.2 32.0 -24.3 

Source: Company 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Fig 8 – Q4 order inflow was robust, led by single large order 

 
Source: Company 

 
Fig 9 – Debt and cash and cash equivalent profile  

 
Source: Company 
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  Concall highlights 

Q4 FY22 update 

Revenue declined 14% y/y to Rs20.1bn owing to lower dispatches in its 
T&D business, subdued order inflows in H1 FY22 and slow progress in a 
few oil & gas pipeline projects. The Q4 FY22 EBITDA margin contracted 
189bps y/y to 8.5%, impacted mainly by higher commodity prices and 
freight costs, and CTC provisioning (Rs1.18bn). Other income increased 
36% y/y to Rs190m; interest cost was 7% higher y/y, while depreciation 
declined 7% y/y. PAT was down 33% y/y to Rs870m.  

Order book position strengthens to Rs157.6bn 

The end-Mar’22 OB was Rs157.6bn (incl. LMG and Fasttel): domestic 37%, 
international 63%. T&D accounted for 71%, O&G 12% and the Railways 
17%. The company attained the targeted order inflow of Rs81.6bn in FY22 
(incl. LMG & Fasttel): domestic 26%, international 74%. Significant inflows 
were from T&D (87%); O&G contributed 7% and the Railways, 6%. The 
company bagged orders of Rs45.98bn in Q4 FY22 and Rs16.3bn in ytd 
FY23. It is also L1 for orders of ~Rs15bn, largely T&D.  

It secured a high-value order of Rs32.8bn in South America for a 700km 
HVDC power transmission line in Chile. The timeline for the project is 6-7 
years, of which the first 12-18 months will be engineering and design, while 
the EPC portion will be executed in 36 months. For this project, the client 
will look at the environmental clearance part and the rest of the related work. 
This order is funded by three large developers, who have won the 
concessional project and the company has received the EPC order.  

Guidance 

Consolidated: Management aims at 15%+ revenue growth and a 5% PBT 
margin. It guided to Rs210bn+ in order inflows. FY23 debt reduction was 
targeted at Rs3bn-4bn. The company will continue its journey toward de-
levering its non-core assets.  

Standalone: 10-15% revenue growth and ~9% EBITDA margin aimed at. 
Order inflows would be Rs100bn-110bn in FY23, with the current Rs60bn-
70bn pipeline. The company sees execution challenges in FY23 due to 
supply-chain disruptions. Overall T&D ordering visibility has improved 
with funding by multilateral agencies and a cost-plus approach by PGCIL.  

On the KPP-JMC merger 

The merger process is progressing and is expected to be completed by Q4 
FY23. Management expects significant synergies and further strengthening 
of its service offerings. It believes the merger, once effective, would lead to 
operational and financial efficiencies and enhance abilities (thereby placing 
it well to bid for larger projects). 

 Management sees the merger to save ~Rs1bn-1.5bn annually. Most of 
these savings would be in finance costs (on the sturdier balance sheet).   

 On operations, management envisages that the merged entity would be 
poised for even better growth and, thus, would need augmented 
resources (more employees for faster growth). Thus, synergies in 
operations would mostly come from operating leverage (more than any 
significant cost cuttings).     
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LMG (Sweden) and Fasttel 

 LMG reported healthy revenue growth and margins in FY22. Revenue 
grew 12% y/y to Rs11.9bn with improved profitability. With orders of 
Rs9.85bn in FY22, the company’s order backlog was ~Rs13bn at end-
Mar’22. 

 Fasttel reported Rs5.5bn revenue in FY22. For Q4 FY22, the company 
reported a loss. The Fasttel order book at end-Mar’22 was ~Rs5.1bn.  

 In Q4 FY22, both LMG and Fasttel’s revenues declined, largely on 
account of their order-book mix.  

 Both the companies are expected to grow in single digits (5-7%) in 
FY23.  

 Fasttel made a one-time loss provision of Rs270m in FY22. With this, 
the company will not report a loss. LMG and Fasttel’s net margins in 
FY23 are targeted at 6-7%.  

 LMG is cash-surplus, while Fasttel has minor debt, taken in Q4. 

To reduce consolidated debt by Rs3bn-4bn 

Consolidated net debt at end-Mar’22 fell Rs4.02bn to Rs19.02bn. The 
company plans to reduce debt by Rs3bn-4bn, largely from internal accruals 
and aided by its Indore real estate, which can provide Rs1.25bn cash in 
FY23. Divestments can further support debt reduction. Working capital 
rose as the company did not take customer advances owing to higher interest 
costs. Consolidated NWC days improved from 102 in FY21 to 98 in FY22. 
On a consolidated basis, the company is aiming at 90-100 days in FY23; 
while standalone will be higher, at 120 days by end-FY23 (from 134 at end-
FY22).  

Other key highlights 

 In Indore real estate, 60% of the units were sold in FY22 (35% in 
FY21). Collection in FY22 was Rs1.6bn. Sales of all the units are 
expected in this financial year. Indore’s realizable value is Rs2.5bn. 

 The CTC provision in Q4 FY22 was Rs1.18bn, primarily provided at 
the standalone entity based on commodity prices as on 31st Mar’22. 
Some savings in the provision could come from the recent respite in 
commodity prices.  

 Shree Shubham Logistics. Divestment from this company should 
take some time as warehousing utilisation has declined 25% due to 
higher wheat prices, leading to more exports. Utilisation should inch up 
with restrictions on imports of wheat. 

 In FY22, the company entered four countries (and is L1 in two new 
countries) with operations now in 67 countries.  

 Consolidated capex in FY23 is targeted at Rs3bn. 

 Pledge. The reduction plan of Dec’22 stays. Starting from Q2 FY23, 
the pledge will start coming down. There will be no reduction in Q1 
FY23. 
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  Valuation and earnings revision 

We cautiously estimate order inflows due to ongoing challenges related to 
higher prices, supply-chain disruptions and the geopolitical situation. With 
this, we expect 11.4%/15.8% revenue/PAT CAGRs over FY22-23 & 8.7%/ 
9.3% EBITDA margins in FY23/FY24 with the risk of an upward revision.  

We value the standalone business at 10x FY24e EPS, JMC Projects at a 20% 
holdco discount to our target price, LMG at 1x invested value and 
development projects on an equity-invested basis. 

Consequently, our target price works out to ~Rs427. 

Fig 11 – Sum-of-parts valuation 

 1-yr fwd 
(x) 

Basis 
Value 

(Rs m) 

KPT share 
(%) 

Value for 
KPT (Rs m) 

Value per 
share  (Rs) 

Kalpataru Power (standalone) 10 PER 48,298 100 48,298 324 

Linjemontage (an 85% stake) 1 
Invested 

value 
1,621 85 1,378 9 

JMC Projects (a 67.19% subsidiary) . Market cap 19,880 67.8 13,469 80 

Enegylink (Indore commercial/ 
residential project) 

1 P/BV 1,200 100 1,200 8 

Shubham Logistics 0.5 P/BV 1,633 100 1,633 5 

Total   72,633   427 

Source: Anand Rathi Research 

Fig 12 – One-year-forward PE band 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Anand Rathi Research 

Risks 

 Better-than-expected pace of execution can be a risk to our earnings 
estimate. 

 Significant movement in commodity prices.  

 Better order inflows. 
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Analyst Certification 
The views expressed in this Research Report accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issuers and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst(s) 
in this report. The research analysts are bound by stringent internal regulations and also legal and statutory requirements of the Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (hereinafter “SEBI”) and the analysts’ compensation are completely delinked from all the other companies and/or entities of Anand Rathi, and have no bearing 
whatsoever on any recommendation that they have given in the Research Report. 
 
Important Disclosures on subject companies 
Rating and Target Price History (as of 16 May 2022) 

 

 Date Rating 
TP  

(Rs) 
Share 

Price (Rs) 
5 17-Nov-16 Buy 301 219 
6 15-Feb-17 Buy 363 289 
7 23-May-17 Buy 484 356 
8 14-Feb-18 Buy 670 474 
9 29-May-18 Hold 544 474 

10 6-Nov-18 Buy 525 474 
11 4-Feb-19 Buy 537 368 
12 26-Mar-19 Buy 548 444 
13 10-May-19 Buy 649 458 
14 31-Jul-19 Buy 639 470 
15 11-Feb-20 Buy 576 416 
16 11-May-20 Buy 318 201 
17 22-May-20 Buy 344 193 
18 14-Aug-20 Buy 385 247 
19 15-Feb-21 Buy 472 369 
20 13-May-21 Buy 381 466 

 

 
Anand Rathi Ratings Definitions 

Analysts’ ratings and the corresponding expected returns take into account our definitions of Large Caps (>US$1bn) and Mid/Small Caps (<US$1bn) as described 
in the Ratings Table below:  

Ratings Guide (12 months) 
    Buy   Hold   Sell 
Large Caps (>US$1bn)   >15%   5-15%   <5% 
Mid/Small Caps (<US$1bn)  >25%   5-25%   <5% 
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making any investments. This Report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed by 
ARSSBL to be reliable. ARSSBL or its directors, employees, affiliates or representatives do not assume any responsibility for, or warrant the accuracy, completeness, 
adequacy and reliability of such information / opinions / views. While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are fair and 
reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates or representatives of ARSSBL shall be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive 
or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way whatsoever from the information / opinions / views contained in this Report. The price and value of 
the investments referred to in this Report and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past 
performance is not a guide for future performance. ARSSBL does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax 
advisers regarding taxation aspects of any potential investment. 

Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this Research only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views 
expressed in this Report. Research Report may differ between ARSSBL’s RAs and/ or ARSSBL’s associate companies on account of differences in research 
methodology, personal judgment and difference in time horizons for which recommendations are made. User should keep this risk in mind and not hold ARSSBL, its 
employees and associates responsible for any losses, damages of any type whatsoever. 
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ARSSBL and its associates or employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the investments in/ security of company (ies) mentioned 
herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such investments/ securities of company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such 
company (ies) these and other activities of ARSSBL and its associates or employees may not be construed as potential conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation 
and related information and opinions. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall ARSSBL and its associates or employees or any third party involved in, or related 
to computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. 

Details of Associates of ARSSBL and Brief History of Disciplinary action by regulatory authorities & its associates are available on our website i.e. www.rathionline.com 

Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in 
any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject ARSSBL to 
any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction(s). No action has been or will be taken by ARSSBL in any jurisdiction (other than India), where any action for 
such purpose(s) is required. Accordingly, this Report shall not be possessed, circulated and/or distributed in any such country or jurisdiction unless such action is in compliance 
with all applicable laws and regulations of such country or jurisdiction. ARSSBL requires such recipient to inform himself about and to observe any restrictions at his own 
expense, without any liability to ARSSBL. Any dispute arising out of this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts in India.  

Statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation - ARSSBL and Associates 

Answers to the Best of the knowledge and belief of ARSSBL/ its Associates/ Research Analyst who is preparing this report 

Research analyst or research entity or his associate or his relative has any financial interest in the subject company and the nature of such financial interest. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company, at the end 
of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report? 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report? No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve 
months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services 
from the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant 
banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in 
connection with the research report 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative has been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. No 

 
© 2022. This report is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. All material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, 
is under copyright to ARSSBL. None of the material, its content, or any copy of such material or content, may be altered in any way, transmitted, copied or reproduced (in 
whole or in part) or redistributed in any form to any other party, without the prior express written permission of ARSSBL. All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this 
report are trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or service marks of ARSSBL or its affiliates, unless specifically mentioned otherwise.  

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request. 

ARSSBL registered address: Express Zone, A Wing, 9th Floor, Western Express Highway, Diagonally Opposite Oberoi Mall, Malad (E), Mumbai – 400097. 
Tel No: +91 22 6281 7000 | Fax No: +91 22 4001 3770 | CIN: U67120MH1991PLC064106. 

 


